
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Education Board 

 
Date: MONDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2023 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Caroline Haines (Chair) 

Naresh Sonpar (Deputy Chair) 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Alderman Robert Howard 
The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor, 
Nicholas Lyons 
John Griffiths 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
 

Benjamin Murphy 
Ruby Sayed 
Mandeep Thandi 
James Adeleke 
Tim Campbell 
Bolu Faseun 
Mary Robey 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Chloe Ainsworth 

Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Michael Cogher 

Acting Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 

NB: Certain matters for information have been marked * and will be taken without 
discussion, unless a Member indicates that they have questions or comments prior to the 

start of the meeting. These information items have been collated in a supplementary 
agenda pack and circulated separately. 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 2 December 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
4. *OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
5. EDUCATION BOARD STRATEGY ANNUAL REPORT 2022 / DEVELOPING A 

NEW FIVE YEAR STRATEGY 
 

 Director of Community and Children’s Services to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
6. EDUCATION BOARD DINNER UPDATE 
 

 Director of Community and Children’s Services to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
Education 

 
7. CITY PREMIUM GRANT EVALUATIONS 
 

 Director of Community and Children’s Services to be heard. 
 

 For Information 



3 
 

  
 

8. EXCLUSION UPDATE 
 

 Chief Executive Officer of the City of London Academies Trust (CoLAT) to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
9. PUPIL NUMBER AND PLACE PLANNING REPORT 
 

 Director of Community and Children’s Services to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
10. PARENTAL ENGAGEMENT ROUNDTABLE 
 

 Director of Community and Children’s Services to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
11. *GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE 
 

 Director of Community and Children’s services. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
Cultural & Creative Learning 

 
12. EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
Skills 

 
13. LONDON CAREER'S FESTIVAL (LCF) UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
14. *CONNECTING COMMUNITIES 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 



4 
 

  
 

15. ENVIRONMENTAL AND OUTDOOR LEARNING UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
20. *NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
21. CHAIRS' UPDATES 
 

 The Chairs of the CJS, CoLAT, CLSF, CLS and CLSG to be heard. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
 
 
 



5 
 

22. ALLOCATION OF CITY OF LONDON EXPANSION SPACE FOR THE CITY OF 
LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 

 

 Report of the Chief Officer and Headmistress and the Bursar of the City of London 
School for Girls (CLSG). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 46) 

 
23. EDUCATION CHARITIES REPORT 
 

 Report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 54) 

 
24. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 86) 

 
25. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 

Part 3 - Confidential 
 
27. CONFIDENTIAL NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING 
 

 To agree the confidential note of the inquorate meeting held on 2 December 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION BOARD 
Friday, 2 December 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room 4 - 2nd 

Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 2 December 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Naresh Sonpar (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
John Griffiths 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Bolu Faseun 
Mary Robey 
 
In attendance: 
James Adeleke 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Benjamin Murphy 
Mandeep Thandi 
 

 
 
 

Officers: 
Chloe Ainsworth - Town Clerk's Department 

Anne Bamford 
 
Scott Caizley 
 
Beth Crosland 

- Community & Children’s Services 
Department 

- Community & Children’s Services 
Department 

- Museum of London 
Mark Jarvis 
Catherine McGovern 
Scott Myers 

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Community & Children’s Services 

Department 
- Community & Children’s Services 

Department 
John Park - Town Clerk’s Department 

Vasima Patel 
 
Gwen Rhys 
Torri Stewart 
 
Frazer Swift 

- Community & Children’s Services 
Department 

- Community & Children’s Services 
Department 

- Community & Children’s Services 
Department 

- Museum of London 
Emily Rimington - Comptroller & City Solicitor 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Benjamin Murphy (Mr Murphy 
attended the meeting virtually). 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy Shravan Joshi declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 20 
and his role as Chair of the Planning and Transportation Committee. 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 20 October 2022 were 
approved as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 

• John Griffiths’ name was added to the attendance list. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk setting out its outstanding 
actions. 
 
In response to a query, the Board was informed that Officers would explore 
making training available to stakeholder organisations. 
 
RESOLVED - That the outstanding actions be noted. 
 

5. LEAD MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION  
The Board received a verbal update from the Chair regarding the role of Lead 
Member for the Environment. The Board was informed that Alderman Robert 
Howard had expressed his interest in the role and was the only Member who 
had done so. The Board was therefore invited to approve the appointment of 
Alderman Howard. 
 
RESOLVED – That Alderman Robert Howard be appointed as Lead Member 
for the Environment for a term of one year. 
 

6. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2022 - 25  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services setting the strategic priorities for the City Corporation to ensure that 
children and young people who live or study in the Square Mile, or access its 
services, live the best life that they can. 
 
In response to a query, Members were informed that the City Corporation has 
safeguarding responsibilities for children in relation to the performance of its 
functions, and that the local authority in which the children reside is responsible for 
their social care. The Board requested further clarity about the responsibilities the 
City Corporation has to its children residents attending schools in other local 
authorities. 
 
The Board was informed that the City of London’s Children’s Partnership Board 
was driving the plan and that it meets every three months to deliver a quarterly 
progress report. It was noted that these reports are available for interested 
Members or Committees upon request. 

Page 8



 
Officers explained that they were striving to achieve a balanced approach to 
consultation and engagement as they have found that currently cohorts feel over 
consulted. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
7. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE  

The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services providing any updates on governor appointments to the Local 
Governing Bodies of the City of London Academies Trust (CoLAT) and a list of 
the current governing body membership of the City Family of Schools. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. REVENUE BUDGETS 2023/24  
The Board considered a joint report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and the Chamberlain containing the annual submission of 
the revenue budgets overseen by the Education Board. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members – 

a) Review the provisional 2023/24 revenue budget to ensure that it reflected 
the Committee’s objectives and approve the budget for submission to the 
Finance Committee; 
 

b) Authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to allow for further 
implications arising from the agreement by this Committee of specific 
allocations of funding to Academies and Central Support Services;  
 

c) Agree that minor amendments for 2022/23 and 2023/24 budgets arising 
during budget setting be delegated to the Chamberlain. 

 
9. EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS 

UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services updating Members on recent events and activities delivered across 
the three strategies overseen by the Education Board: Education, Cultural and 
Creative Learning, and Skills. 
 
The Chair invited Members to recommend guests for the Education Board 
dinner before the end of January. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. CITY SCHOOLS CONFERENCE EVALUATION  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services updating Members on the recent Annual City Schools’ Conference 
and providing insights on the evaluation feedback from the event. 
 

Page 9



In response to a query from a Member, the Board was informed that once a 
theme for the events of 2023 has been decided, promotional information will be 
circulated to Members so that they can promote the events to their networks. 
 
On behalf of the Chief Executive Officer of CoLAT, the Chair of the Board of 
Trustees of CoLAT informed Members that a follow-up meeting to drive the 
social mobility agenda across London was being arranged for January. 
 
The Board discussed the need to develop an action plan arising from 
discussion points at the conference and agreed that developing partnerships 
across London would be fundamental to driving progress. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11. CULTURE MILE LEARNING SCHOOL VISITS FUND  
The Board received a report of the Director of the Museum of London providing 
the quarterly update on the Schools Visits Fund. 
 
A Member suggested connecting the Gardeners Livery Company with Culture 
Mile Learning to provide extra resource and opportunities for the School Visits 
Fund. The Board requested data on the uptake of the fund by CoLAT schools. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Board was informed that the 
funds accrued during the Covid-19 pandemic had been repurposed to increase 
capacity now.  
 
The Board discussed the requirement for at least 35% of pupils at the school 
applying for the fund to be eligible for pupil premium. A Member stated that a 
more nuanced approach to providing access to the scheme would ensure that 
disadvantaged children in school with more affluent peers could still receive the 
benefits of the fund. The Board was informed that Officers would explore 
options for allowing more pupil premium children to access the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12. REVIEW OF FUNDING TO THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA 
FOR SCHOLARSHIPS  
The Board considered a report of the Principal of Guildhall School of Music and 
Drama reviewing the City Corporation’s payment of £30,000 per annum to the 
school and demonstrating the impact of the funds. 
 
Noting the City Corporation’s Social Mobility Strategy (2018 – 2028), the Board 
agreed that the report did not contain sufficient detail about how social mobility 
is considered in the awarding of scholarships. The Chair noted that she had 
previously requested that the Guildhall School of Music & Drama work with the 

Page 10



City of London Academies so that these pupils might benefit from scholarship 
opportunities. 
 
RESOLVED – Members authorise the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services to request evidence on how social mobility is embedded in the 
Guildhall School of Music and Drama’s scholarship program. 
 

13. CONNECTING COMMUNITIES  
The Board received an update on the progress of the Connecting Communities 
programme. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Board was informed that the 
programme concludes in June 2023 and that the evaluation of the programme 
would be conducted by Central London Forward. The Board discussed the 
learning points from the programme so far and the importance of embedding 
these in future programmes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

14. LONDON CAREERS FESTIVAL UPDATE  
The Board received a verbal update from the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services on the London Careers Festival (LCF). 
 
The Chair invited Members to contact the Lead Partnerships Officer if they 
would like to be involved in the LCF. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

18, 20, 21&22 3 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 
2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
RESOLVED – That the non-public outstanding actions be noted.  

Page 11



 
20. CHAIRS' UPDATES  

The Board received verbal updates in relation to the City Junior School (CJS), 
City of London School for Girls (CLSG) and CoLAT. 
 
RESOLVED – That the updates be noted.  
 

21. STANDARDS SCRUTINY MEETINGS OF CITY SPONSORED ACADEMIES  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services detailing the findings of the scrutiny meetings of 1 and 4 November 
2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

22. CITY PREMIUM GRANT EVALUATIONS  
The Board considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services providing Members with a summary of the impact evaluations of City 
Premium Grants (CPG) funded projects delivered during the 2021/22 academic 
year. 
 

23. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

25. QUESTION RAISED AT THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chair raised a discussion point for 
confidential session. 
 
The Town Clerk noted that the meeting was inquorate and therefore, in line with 
Standing Order 36 of the Court of Common Council, the formal meeting was 
dissolved. Several Members agreed to remain to discuss this item informally. 
 
Members discussed a question that had been raised for the next Court of 
Common Council. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 12



Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Committee(s)  
Education Board  

Dated:  
06/02/2023   

Subject:  
Education, Cultural and Creative Learning and 
Skills Update  

Public  
  

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact 
directly?   

3, 8, 9 & 10  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending?  

N/A 

If so, how much?  N/A  

What is the source of Funding?  N/A  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department?  

N/A  

Report of:   
Director of Community and Children’s Services  

For Information  

Report author(s):   
Vasima Patel, Events Officer 

  
Summary  

  
1. This report updates Members on recent events and activities delivered across the 

three strategies overseen by the Education Board: Education, 
Cultural and Creative Learning, and Skills. A calendar of meetings, forums, and 
events for the 2022-23 academic year is included in Appendix 1.  

 

  
Recommendation(s)  

  

Members are asked to:  

• Note the update on Autumn events and activities across the three strategy 
areas.  

• Note the calendar of forums and events over the 2022-23 academic year 
in Appendix 1. 

 
Main Report 

  

Background  
2. The Education Board has oversight of three strategies: Education, Cultural and 

Creative Learning, and Skills (2019-23).  
 
Current Position 
 
3. Harry Kane receiving Freedom of the City of London 
On Thursday 26 January, England Captain Harry Kane was awarded the Freedom of 
the City of London at a special ceremony. Our Family of Schools were given the 
exciting opportunity to invite 2 pupils per school to attend the reception after the 
ceremony from 4-5pm in the Crypts at Guildhall. 6 schools took up the offer with 12 
pupils in attendance. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 12



Upcoming  
 
4. Creative Poetry Translation Day 
On Friday 3 February, in collaboration with Christ Hospital and the Stephen Spender 
Trust, Year 5 pupils from all over London are being invited to Guildhall for a Creative 
Poetry Translation Day. Pupils will have the opportunity to explore and experiment 
with both Ukrainian and French to create their own versions/translations of poems. 
The day will be run by Christ Hospital’s Head of English, Stephen Walsh, plus 
translation specialists. The aims for the Year 5 pupils will be: 

• To develop an understanding of how language and literature provide a 
window into other cultures. 

• Raise the profile of community language
[...]
9:00 - 10:00 Committee Room 1, West Wing 

CoLAT Audit and Risk Committee 06/07/2023 10:00 - 11:00 Committee Room 1, West Wing 

CoLAT Board of Trustees Meeting 13/07/2023 09:00 - 11:00 CoLAT School & Virtual - TBC 

Summer Holidays  
21 July onwards - School dates may vary 

August 

Results Day (A-Levels) 17/08/2023 N/A N/A 

Results Day (GCSE) 24/08/2023 N/A N/A 
 
 

   

Guildhall is formed by a number of buildings and has multiple entrances. Please use the appropriate entrance 

when arriving for your meeting or event. https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/about-us/find-us  

 

Page 22

https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/about-us/find-us


Committee(s): 
Education Board 

Dated: 
06/02/2022 

Subject: London Careers Festival 2023 Update Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3, 5, 8, & 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

n/a 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of: Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 

For Discussion 

Report author: Caitlin McMillan, Lead Partnerships and  
Programmes Officer 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report updates Members on the work being done to plan and prepare for the 
2023 London Careers Festival (LCF). 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 

• Note the actions being undertaken in preparation for the 2023 festival. 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
1. The London Careers Festival is an annual festival which introduces young 

people from Primary to Post-16 to the world of work.  
2. The evaluation of the 2022 festival was brought to the Education Board 

Meeting in October 2022 and recommendations were agreed.  
3. Following the evaluation, a verbal update on the progress for the 2023 festival 

was given to Education Board at its meeting in December 2022.  
 
Current Position 
 

4. 
[...]
eft blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	12 Education, cultural and creative learning and skills update
	2. Appendix 1

	13 London Career's Festival (LCF) update
	15 Environmental and outdoor learning update
	19 Non-Public Minutes
	22 Allocation of City of London expansion space for the City of London School for Girls
	23 Education charities report
	24 Risk management update
	2. Appendix 1
	3. Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Monday, 6 February 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor 
West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 6 February 2023 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Naresh Hari Sonpar (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Alderman Robert Howard 
John Griffiths 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 

Benjamin Murphy 
Ruby Sayed 
Mandeep Thandi 
Faseun 
Mary Robey 
 

  
Observers: 
Mark Emmerson 
Catherine McGuinness 

 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Ainsworth - Town Clerk's Department 

Deborah Bell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Scott Caizley - Community & Children's Services Department 

Clare Chamberlain - Community & Children's Services Department 

Caitlin McMillan - Community & Children Services Department 

Vasima Patel - Community & Children's Services Department 

Emily Rimington - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Chandni Tanna - COLC 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Sir Peter Estlin and 
Benjamin Murphy (Mr Murphy joined the meeting virtually). 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED - The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 2 
December 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

4. *OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the Board’s 
outstanding actions list. 
 



RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. EDUCATION BOARD ANNUAL STRATEGY REPORT 2022 / DEVELOPING 
A NEW FIVE YEAR STRATEGY  
The Board received a verbal update from the Executive Director of Community 
and Children’s Services on the Education Board’s annual strategy report. 
 
The Board was informed that there was a delay in the production of the report 
due to the Strategic Education & Skills Director being new in post. It was 
advised that the written report would be available for its consideration at the 
next meeting. 
 
The Board was informed that away days for 2023 would be focused on 
developing a strategy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

6. EDUCATION BOARD DINNER UPDATE  
The Board received a verbal update on the Education Board dinner. Members 
were informed that they should advise either the Chair or Vasima Patel by the 
end of the month if they wish to add guests to the guestlist. 
 
RESOLVED – That the updated be noted. 
 

7. EXCLUSION UPDATE  
The Board received a verbal update from the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of 
the City of London Academies Trust (CoLAT) and the Chair of CoLAT’s Board 
of Trustees about suspensions at the academies. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Board was informed that during a 
pupil’s suspension, the priority is ensuring that they complete academic work. 
After five days of suspension, most pupils will attend another school site where 
they receive more therapeutic attention to help re-engage them back into their 
own school. 
 
Members were informed that CoLAT has found it effective to offer 
apprenticeships to Key Stage 4 pupils who have engaged in serious 
misconduct when appropriate. It was noted that this is not an option for Key 
Stage 3 pupils. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

8. CITY PREMIUM GRANT EVALUATIONS  
The Board received a verbal update from the Executive Director of Community 
and Children’s Services on the City Premium grant evaluations report. 
 
The Board was informed that there was a delay in the production of the report 
due to the Strategic Education & Skills Director being new in post. It was 
advised that the written report would be available for its consideration at the 
next meeting. 



 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

9. PUPIL NUMBER AND PLACE PLANNING REPORT  
The Board received a verbal update from the Executive Director of Community 
and Children’s Services on the pupil number and place planning report. 
 
The Board was informed that this item had been removed from the agenda so 
that the Education Strategy Unit could explore how to support rather than lead 
in this area. 
 
The CEO of CoLAT requested that Officers send him the Greater London 
Authority’s (GLA) data on pupil projection numbers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

10. PARENTAL ENGAGEMENT ROUNDTABLE  
The Board received a verbal update from the Executive Director of Community 
and Children’s Services on the parental engagement roundtable. 
 
Members were informed that the City Corporation was co-producing a parental 
toolkit with the children’s charity Parenting Circle and that this would be 
available for Members to review at the next Education Board meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

11. *GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services providing an update on governor appointments within the 
City Corporation’s family of schools. 
 
The Board noted the importance of succession planning and ensuring that 
governors on the same board do not conclude their terms of office 
simultaneously. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS 
UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services updating Members on recent events and activities delivered 
across the three strategies overseen by the Education Board. 
 
The Chair reminded the Board that in order for pupils to gain access to the 
Commonwealth Service in Westminster Abbey they must enter the Queen’s 
Essay Prize and the Youth Challenge. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13. LONDON CAREER'S FESTIVAL (LCF) UPDATE  



The Board received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services updating Members on the work being done to plan and 
prepare for the 2023 LCF. 
 
Members were informed that the dates for the LCF had been agreed as: 

• 3 July 2023 (primary day) 

• 4 July 2023 (secondary day) 

• 5 July 2023 (post-16) 
 
Members were asked to assist with the LCF day for the post-16s by connecting 
the City Corporation with organisations interested in running stalls at the event. 
Members were also asked to assist by connecting the City Corporation with 
organisations who would be willing to offer visits to their workplace on 6 July 
2023. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Board was informed that logistics 
companies were under-represented at the previous LCF. Additionally, Members 
were informed that a significant number of children were interested in 
employment in the sports industry and legal profession.  
 
Officers agreed to circulate a list of sectors that were not currently adequately 
represented at the LCF to Members. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members – 

• Note the report 
 

• Note the actions being undertaken in preparation for the 2023 festival.  
 

14. *CONNECTING COMMUNITIES  
The Board received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services updating Members on the progress of the Connecting 
Communities programme. 
 
The Board received a verbal update on the media coverage of Connecting 
Communities, including a news release to the relevant London Boroughs and 
the advertising of the programme in City Matters and social media. 
 
The Chair informed the Board that the programme would conclude with a 
conference on 18 May, that invitations would be circulated to Members in due 
course and that the former Strategic Education and Skills Director was 
managing this piece of work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
 

15. ENVIRONMENTAL AND OUTDOOR LEARNING UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services updating Members on the current position regarding 
environmental and outdoor learning. 
 



The Board also received a presentation on climate change and sustainability 
from pupils of the City of London School for Girls (CLSG). The Board welcomed 
CLSG’s focus on climate change and its sustainability initiatives. Members 
were impressed by the Green Shoots magazine and asked the Town Clerk to 
circulate this to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following items of urgent business were raised –  

• The Chair requested that the new Strategic Education & Skills Director 
provide Members with an updated list of the roles and responsibilities of 
staff within the Education Strategy Unit and also requested that the CEO 
of CoLAT provide Members with an organigram.  

 
18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

19, 22, 23, 24 3 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED - The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2022 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

20. *NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the Board’s non-
public outstanding actions list. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
At this point of the meeting, the Board become inquorate. The Members 
present agreed to continue the meeting informally. 
 

21. CHAIRS' UPDATES  
Members received verbal updates in relation to the City Junior School (CJS), 
City of London School (CLS), City of London Freemen's School (CLFS), CoLAT 
and CLSG. 
 
 
 
 



22. ALLOCATION OF CITY OF LONDON EXPANSION SPACE FOR THE CITY 
OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS  
Members received a report of the Chief Officer and Headmistress and the 
Bursar of the CLSG. The Chair of the Board clarified that the paper was for 
discussion rather than decision. 
 

23. EDUCATION CHARITIES REPORT  
Members considered a report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estate 
detailing a funding assessment of a proposal from Goldsmiths University for the 
Combined Education Charity (CEC). 
 
As the meeting was not quorate Members agreed that this report should be 
dealt with by urgency under Standing Order 41(a). 
 

24. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estate 
setting out the Charities’ Risk Management Protocol. 
 

25. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

27. CONFIDENTIAL NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING  
Members received the confidential note of the inquorate meeting held on 2 
December 2022. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


